The Group mitigates the credit risk of derivatives by holding collateral in the form of cash.

The Bank may choose to reclassify a non-derivative financial asset held for trading out of the held-for-trading category if the financial asset is no longer held

for the purpose of selling it in the near-term. Financial assets other than loans and receivables are permitted to be reclassified out of the held for trading

category only in rare circumstances arising from a single event that is unusual and highly unlikely to recur in the near-term. In addition, the Bank may choose

to reclassify financial assets that would meet the definition of loans and receivables out of the held-for-trading or available-for-sale categories if the Bank has

the intention and ability to hold these financial assets for the foreseeable future or until maturity at the date of reclassification.

110

Access Bank Plc

Consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3.9c A reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

3.9c [i]

Group

Category
 Carrying Amount

31 December 2017
 Reclassifications

 Remeasurements

   ECL

 Carrying Amount 1

January 2018
Category

In thousand naira

Financial assets

Cash and balances with banks L&R * 547,134,325   -   (4,118)   547,130,207 AC

Investment under management AFS 20,257,131   -   -   20,257,131 FVOCI

Non pledged trading assets FVPL 46,854,061   -   -   46,854,061 FVPL (Mandatory)

Derivative financial assets FVPL 93,419,293   -   -   93,419,293 FVPL (Mandatory)

Loans and advances to banks L&R 68,114,076   -   (55,642)   68,058,434 AC

Loans and advances to customers L&R 1,995,987,627   -   (79,037,545)   1,916,950,082 AC

Pledged assets - AFS AFS 46,533,843   (46,533,843)   N/A
To: Debt instruments at FVOCI (46,533,843)   -   FVOCI

Pledged assets - HTM HTM 313,541,445   (313,541,445)   N/A
To: Debt instruments at amortised cost (313,541,445)   -   AC

Pledged assets - FVPL FVPL 87,039,116   (87,039,116)   N/A
To: Debt instruments at FVPL (87,039,116)   -   FVPL

[…]

Current tax liablities AC 7,489,586   -   -   7,489,586 AC

Non-financial liabilities

Provisions N/A 746,809   -   -   746,809 N/A
Retirement benefit obligations N/A 2,495,274   -   -   2,495,274 N/A
Deferred tax liabilities N/A 8,764,262   -   -   8,764,262 N/A

Total liabilities 3,586,795,410   -   -   3,586,795,410

* L&R: Loans and receivables

 AC: Amortised cost

The table below reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9

111

Access Bank Plc

Consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Bank

Category  Amount  Reclassifications
 Remeasurements

   ECL
 Amount Category

In thousand naira

Financial assets

Cash and balances with banks L&R * 252,521,543   -   (1,653)   252,519,890 AC

Investment under management AFS 20,257,131   -   -   20,257,131 FVOCI

Non pledged trading assets FVPL 43,016,990   -   -   43,016,990 FVPL (Mandatory)

Derivative financial assets FVPL 92,390,219   -   -   92,390,219 FVPL (Mandatory)

Loans and advances to banks L&R 101,429,001   -   (55,642)   101,373,359 AC

Loans and advances to customers L&R 1,771,282,739   -   (72,277,512)   1,699,005,227 AC

Pledged assets - AFS AFS 46,533,843   (46,533,843)   N/A
To: Debt instruments at FVOCI (46,533,843)

Pledged assets - HTM HTM 306,930,368   (306,930,368)   N/A
To: Debt instruments at amortised cost (306,930,368)

Pledged assets - FVPL FVPL 87,039,116   (87,039,116)   N/A
To: Debt instruments at FVPL (87,039,116)

Investment securities - AFS AFS 106,582,881   (106,582,881)   N/A
To: Debt instruments at FVOCI (37,001,783)

[…]

Other liabilities AC 237,948,876   -   -   237,948,876 AC

Current tax liablities AC 4,547,920   -   -   4,547,920 AC

Non-financial liabilities

Provisions N/A 945,372   -   -   945,372 N/A

Retirement benefit obligations N/A 2,481,917   -   -   2,481,917 N/A

Deferred tax liabilities N/A 7,848,515   -   -   7,848,515 N/A

Total liabilities 3,030,391,445   -   -   3,030,391,445

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9

112

Access Bank Plc

Consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3.9c [ii]

Group

Retained earnings
 Regulatory risk

reserve
 Fair value reserve Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Impairment analysis

Loans and advances to banks (55,642)   -   -   (55,642)

Loans and advances to customers (79,037,545)   35,058,266   -   (43,979,279)

Contingents (1,450,688)   -   -   (1,450,688)

Cash and balances with banks (4,118)   -   -   (4,118)

Eurobond

- Amortised cost (1,253)   -   -   (1,253)

- FVOCI (643)   -   -   (643)

Corporate bonds

- Amortised cost (7,225)   -   -   (7,225)

- FVOCI (69)   -   -   (69)

State government bonds

- Amortised cost (27,923)   -   -   (27,923)

- FVOCI (49,166)   -   -   (49,166)

Equity securities

- FVOCI -   -   36,073,933 36,073,933

(80,634,272)   35,058,266   36,073,933   (9,502,073)

Bank

Retained earnings
 Regulatory risk

reserve
 Fair value reserve Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Impairment analysis

Loans and advances to banks (55,642)   -   (55,642)

Loans and advances to customers (72,277,512)   35,058,266   -   (37,219,246)

Contingents (1,037,299)   -   -   (1,037,299)

Cash and balances with banks (12,456)   -   -   (12,456)

Eurobond

- Amortised cost (1,253)   -   -   (1,253)

- FVOCI (643)   -   -   (643)

Corporate bonds -   -   -

- Amortised cost (7,225)   -   -   (7,225)

- FVOCI (69)   -   -   (69)

State government bonds

- Amortised cost (27,923)   -   -   (27,923)

- FVOCI (49,164)   -   -   (49,164)

Equity securities

- FVOCI -   -   36,073,933 36,073,933

(73,469,186)   35,058,266   36,073,933   (2,336,987)

3.9c [iii]

Group

 Impairment

allowance under

IAS 39/IAS 37 at 31

December 2017

 Remeasurement
ECLs under IFRS 9

at 1 January 2018

N'000 N'000 N'000

Loans and advances to banks 41,506   55,642   97,148

Loans and advances to customers 63,844,430   79,037,545   142,881,975

Contingents -   1,450,688   1,450,688

Cash and balances with banks -   4,118   4,118

Eurobond

- Amortised cost -   1,253   1,253

- FVOCI 264,107   643   264,750

Corporate bonds

- Amortised cost -   7,225   7,225

- FVOCI -   69   69

State government bonds

- Amortised cost -   27,923   27,923

- FVOCI -   49,166   49,166

   64,150,043   80,634,272   144,784,315

Bank

 Impairment

allowance under

IAS 39/IAS 37 at 31

December 2017

 Remeasurement
ECLs under IFRS 9

at 1 January 2018

N'000 N'000 N'000

Loans and advances to banks 41,506   10,803 52,309

Loans and advances to customers 56,289,402   72,333,155 128,622,557

Contingents -   1,037,299 1,037,299

Cash and balances with banks -   1,653 1,653

Eurobond

- Amortised cost -   1,253   1,253
- FVOCI 264,107   643   264,750
Corporate bonds

- Amortised cost -   7,225   7,225

The table below shows the analysis of the impact of IFRS 9 opening entries on equity

Impact of IFRS 9 Opening Entries on Equity

Impact of IFRS 9 Opening Entries on Equity

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37

Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.